

No. 21-518

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALIXPARTNERS, LLP ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FUND FOR PROTECTION OF INVESTORS' RIGHTS IN
FOREIGN STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ALEXANDER A. YANOS
Counsel of Record
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 PARK AVE
NEW YORK, NY 10016
(212) 210-9400
alex.yanos@alston.com

RAJAT RANA
TAMAR SARJVELADZE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 PARK AVE
NEW YORK, NY 10016
(212) 210-9400

KRISTEN BROMBEREK
ROBERT POOLE
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W PEACHTREE ST NE
ATLANTA, GA 30309
(404) 881-4527

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

A. The Respondent Seeks Discovery For Use
In The International Arbitration
Instituted Pursuant To The Treaty.....2

B. Section 1782 Was Enacted With
International Arbitrations In Mind.4

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 13

I. A TRIBUNAL CONSTITUTED PURSUANT
TO A TREATY IS AN “INTERNATIONAL
TRIBUNAL” WITHIN THE MEANING OF
SECTION 1782. 13

A. In This Case, An International Tribunal
Has Been Constituted Pursuant To An
Investment Treaty Between Russia and
Lithuania.....14

B. There Is Nothing In The Plain Language
of Section 1782 That Would Justify
Excluding The Tribunal In This Case
From The Class of International Tribunals
Eligible For Discovery.....18

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | Nothing Else In The 1964 Act Dictates The Exclusion This Tribunal From The Class Of “International Tribunals” Eligible For Discovery Under Section 1782..... | 24 |
| D. | Section 1782 Does Not Conflict With The Federal Arbitration Act. | 31 |
| II. | SECTION 1782’S HISTORIC CONTEXT ALSO DICTATES THAT THE TRIBUNAL IN THIS CASE SHOUD NOT BE EXCLUDED FROM THE CLASS OF “INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNALS” ELIGIBLE FOR DISCOVERY UNDER SECTION 1782. | 33 |
| A. | Section 1782’s Legislative History Directly Ties “International Tribunal” To International Arbitrations Arising Under Treaties. | 34 |
| B. | The Tribunal In This Case Is Substantively Similar To The Tribunals Charged With Adjudicating The Claims Of Individuals Against Sovereigns Predating 1964. | 36 |
| III. | THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT. | 44 |
| | CONCLUSION | 48 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | |
|---|-----|
| Appendix A: Federal Arbitration Act..... | 1a |
| Appendix B: 5 U.S.C.S. § 552b..... | 7a |
| Appendix C: Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116, T.S. No. 105..... | 8a |
| Appendix D: Agreement for a Mixed Claims Commissions, U. S.-Ger., Aug. 10, 1922, 42 Stat. 2200, T. S. No. 665..... | 15a |
| Appendix E: Convention on Prevention of Smuggling of Intoxicating Liquors, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Jan. 23, 1924, 43 Stat. 1761, T. S. No. 685..... | 16a |
| Appendix F: Treaty for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Pak.-Fed. Rep. Ger., Nov. 25, 1959, 457 U.N.T.S. 23..... | 17a |
| Appendix G: Agreement on the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments, Belg.- Indon., Jan. 15, 1970, 843 U.N.T.S. 19..... | 19a |
| Appendix H: N.Y. C.P.L.R. Article 53 | 20a |
| Appendix I: Act of June 22, 1938..... | 21a |
| Appendix J: Act to Simplify the Payment of Certain Miscellaneous Judgments | 23a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings, 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)</i> | 28, 30 |
| <i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v Gov't of Belize, 110 F. Supp. 3d 233 (D.D.C. 2015)</i> | 31 |
| <i>BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina, 572 U.S. 25 (2014) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting)</i> <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)</i> | 9, 19, 21 |
| <i>In re Chevron Corp., 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011)</i> | 47 |
| <i>In re Chevron Corp., 709 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), aff'd sub nom by Chevron Corp. v. Berlinger, 629 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2011)</i> | 47 |
| <i>In re Chevron Corp., 753 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2010)</i> | 47 |
| <i>In re Ex Parte Eni S.P.A., No. 20-mc-334- MN, 2021 WL 1063390 (D. Del. Mar. 19, 2021)</i> | 47 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) (Warren, C.J., concurring) | 29 |
| <i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Fed. Republic of Nig. v. VR Advisory Servs.</i> , No. 20-3909-cv, 2022 WL 320211 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2022) | 32 |
| <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)..... | 40 |
| <i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... | 18, 32 |
| <i>Frigalment Importing Co. v. B.N.S. Int’l Sales Corp.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)..... | 15 |
| <i>GE Energy Power Conversion Fr. SAS, Corp. v. Outokumpu Stainless USA, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1637 (2020)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Gov’t of the Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , No. 1:15- MC-00018, 2016 WL 1389764 (D. N. Mar. I. Apr. 7, 2016)..... | 47 |
| <i>In re Guo</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Islamic Republic of Pak. v. Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP</i> , No. 18-103, 2019 WL 1559433 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2019) | 46, 47 |
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) | 25 |
| <i>In re Letter of Request from Crown Prosecution Serv. of U.K.</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (Ginsburg, J.) | 35 |
| <i>In re Mesa Power Grp., LLC</i> , No. 2:11-mc-280-ES, 2012 WL 6060941 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012)..... | 47 |
| <i>National Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir. 1999) | 5, 7, 8, 17 |
| <i>North Am. Com. Co. v. United States</i> , 171 U.S. 110 (1898) | 29 |
| <i>OJSC Ukrnafta v. Carpatsky Petroleum Corp.</i> , No. 3:09 Misc. 265, 2009 WL 2877156, (D. Conn. Aug. 27, 2009)..... | 47 |
| <i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80, 108 S. Ct. 896 (1988)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Bjorkman</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (D. Colo. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 735 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2013) | 47 |
| <i>Republic of Ecuador v. Stratus Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-01112-REB-KLM, 2013 WL 2352425 (D. Colo. May 29, 2013)..... | 47 |
| <i>Republic of Kaz. v. Lawler</i> , No. MC-19-00035-PHX-DWL, 2019 WL 5558997 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2019)..... | 47 |
| <i>In re Republic of Turkey</i> , No. 19-20107 (ES) (SCM), 2020 WL 4035499 (D.N.J. July 17, 2020) | 32, 47 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)..... | 18, 20, 21, 31 |
| <i>In re Veiga</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2010) | 47 |
| <i>In re Ex Parte Warren</i> , No. 20 Misc. 208 (PGG), 2020 WL 6162214 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2020)..... | 47 |
| <i>ZF Automotive US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , No. 21-401 | 2 |
| Statutes, Treaties, Regulations, and Rules: | |
| Federal Arbitration Act, 9. U.S.C 1 <i>et seq</i> | 10, 31 |
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208 | 27, 31 |
| 9 U.S.C. §§ 301-307 | 27, 31 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 552b | 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 552b(c)(10) | 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) | 20 |
| 22 U.S.C. §§ 270-270g (1958) | 5, 6 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 1650a | 10, 27, 29 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 1650a(a) | 29 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1696 | 25 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1696(a) | 25, 26, 27, |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1781 | 25, 27, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1781(a)(1) | 27, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782 (1964) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782 | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851, 46 Stat. 1005 | 6, 35 |
| Act of June 7, 1933, ch. 50, 48 Stat. 117 | 6, 35 |
| Act of June 22, 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-696, § 2, 52 Stat. 842 | 29 |
| Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1782, 62 Stat. 869 | 4 |
| Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 93, 63 Stat. 89 | 5 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. 85-906, § 2, 72 Stat. 1743 | 5 |
| Act of Aug. 30, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-187, 75 Stat. 415 (1961) | 30 |
| Act of Oct. 3, 1964, Pub. L. 88-619, § 9, 78 Stat. 997 | 6 |
| NY CLS CPLR § 5303 | 27 |
| Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Nov. 19, 1794, 8 Stat. 116, T.S. No. 105 | 36, 37, 39, 41, 8a |
| Art. 5 | 39, 41, 8a |
| Art. 6 | 37, 39, 41, 9a |
| Art. 7 | 37, 39, 41, 12a |
| The Treaty of Amity (Treaty of Washington), U.S.-Gr. Brit., May 8, 1871, 17 Stat. 863, T.S. No. 133 | 38 |
| Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes, July 29, 1899, 32 Stat. 1799 | 24 |
| Convention for the Pacific Settlement of International Disputes, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2199 | 24 |
| Statute of the Permanent Court of International Justice, Dec. 13, 1920, League of Nations, 6 T. S. No. 379 | 42 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| Agreement for a Mixed Claims Commissions, U.S.-Ger., Aug. 10, 1922, 42 Stat. 2200, T. S. No. 665 | 39, 40, 41, 16a |
| Convention on Prevention of Smuggling of Intoxicating Liquors, U.S.-Gr. Brit., Jan. 23, 1924, 43 Stat. 1761, T. S. No. 685 | 39, 41, 17a |
| Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1063, 33 U.N.T.S. 993..... | 42 |
| Treaty for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Pak.-Fed. Rep. Ger., art. 11, Nov. 25, 1959, 457 U.N.T.S. 23 | 21, 17a |
| Agreement on the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investments, Belg.-Indon., Jan. 15, 1970, 843 U.N.T.S. 19..... | 22, 19a |
| Statute of the International Tribunal for the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 561 | 42 |
| Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes, art. 17, Apr. 15, 1994, Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, Annex 2, 1869 U.N.T.S. 401..... | 42 |
| UNCITRAL Arbitration Rules..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|----|
| International Chamber of Commerce Rules of Arbitration..... | 16 |
|--|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Anthea Roberts, <i>Triangular Treaties: The Extent and Limits of Investment Treaty Rights</i> , 56(2) HARV. INT'L L. J. 353 (2015)..... | 43 |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)..... | 19 |
| Bruce Baschuk, <i>Biden Picks Up Where Trump Left Off In Hard-Line Stances at WTO</i> , BLOOMBERG (Feb. 22, 2021), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/article s/2021-02-22/biden-picks-up-where- trump-left-off-in-hard-line-stances-at- wto (last visited Feb. 22, 2022)..... | 42 |
| Christine Gray & Benedict Kingsbury, <i>Developments in Dispute Settlement: Inter-State Arbitration Since 1945</i> , BRIT. Y.B. INT'L L. 97 (1992)..... | 37 |
| <i>Fourth Annual Report of the Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 88, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)..... | 5, 35, 44 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 88-1052 (1963)..... | 5, 35, 44 |
| Hans Smit, <i>Assistance Rendered by the United States in Proceedings Before International Tribunals</i> , 62 COLUM. L. REV. 1264 (1962) | 7, 35, 44 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation under the United States Code</i> , 65 COLUM. L. REV. 1015 (1965) | 44 |
| Joseph Conrad Fehr, <i>Work of the Mixed Claims Commission</i> , 25 A.B.A. J. 845 (1939) | 40 |
| Kenneth J. Vandavelde, <i>A Brief History of International Investment Agreements</i> , 12 U.C. DAVIS J. INT'L L. & POL'Y 157, 160 (2005) | 43 |
| O. Thomas Johnson J. & Jonathan Gimblett, <i>From Gunboats to BITs: The Evolution of Modern International Law</i> , Y.B. ON INT'L INVESTMENT L. & POL'Y 645 (2011) | 37, 38 |
| Richard B. Lillich, <i>The Jay Treaty Commissions</i> , ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 260 (1963) | 38 |
| S. Rep. No. 2392, 85th Cong., 2d Sess., 3 (1958) | 5 |
| S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964) | 5, 43 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 9 | 30 |
| <i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1961) | 19, 20, 22 |

WTO, Appellate Body,
https://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/appellate_body_e.htm (last visited
Feb. 22, 2022) 42
